

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).446/2018
Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Dulal Bora

Respondent : SPIO, Transport Department, Govt. of Assam, Dispur

Date of hearing : 2.8.2018

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Rtd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R

The petitioner Shri Dulal Bora is present. The public authority is represented by Smti. Ruby Sharma, Joint Secretary and SPO of Transport Department, Govt. of Assam accompanied by Shri Salamuddin Ahmed, Deputy Secretary of the department. The second appeal petition dated 7.6.2018 is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties.

The SPIO and Joint Secretary of Transport Department has submitted a written statement dated 1<sup>st</sup> August, 2018 stating that the first appellate authority heard the first appeal petition dated 11.4.18 and passed necessary orders to furnish the informations to the petitioner. She has also mentioned in her WS that she has already furnished the informations to the petitioner. The petitioner has also made a written statement dated 2.8.2018 stating that he has since receive d the sought for informations to his satisfaction.

In view of the above, the second appeal petition dated 7.6.2018 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das) Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).446 /2018/

Dated. 2.8.2018

Copy to:

- 1. The Joint Secretary & SPIO of Transport Department, Govt. of Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for information.
- 2. Shri Dulal Bora, Kainadhara Tiniali, House No. 118, Khanapara, Guwahati-22 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission